

No. 14-940

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SUE EVENWEL, EDWARD PFENNINGER,

Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIALCAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Western District of Texas

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF TENNESSEE STATE
LEGISLATORS AND THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Linda Carver Whitlow Knight
Gullett Sanford Robinson
& Martin PLLC
Suite 1700
150 Third Avenue, South,
Nashville, TN 37201
615-244-4994
lknights@gsrm.com

John J. Park, Jr.
Counsel of Record for
Amicus Curiae
Strickland Brockington
Lewis LLP
1170 Peachtree Street NE,
Suite 2200
Atlanta, GA 30309
678.347.2208
jjp@sblaw.net

(additional counsel for Amici Curiae are listed inside
the front cover)

Carrie Severino
Jonathan Keim
Judicial Education Project
722 12th St. NW, Fourth Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(571) 357-3134

Erin Morrow Hawley
University of Missouri School of Law
212 Hulston Hall
Columbia, MO 65211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
Exclusive Reliance on Total Population to Apportion Districts May Unconstitutionally Dilute the Votes of Rural Citizens.....	6
A. Early one-person, one-vote cases involved regional battles pitting underrepresented urban interests against rural interests.....	7
B. Exclusive reliance on total population to the exclusion of actual or potential voters can create the same problems that this Court confronted some 50 years ago.....	12
1. The exclusive use of total population apportionment mandated by the Texas Senate Plan results in vote dilution.....	12
2. The exclusive use of total population apportionment has resulted in vote dilution in other places and for plans other than the Texas Senate Plan.....	13

3. The exclusive use of total population apportionment may result in vote dilution in Tennessee.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F. 3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	7
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F. 2d 763 (9th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kidd v. McCanless</i> , 200 Tenn. 273, 292 S.W. 2d 40 (Tenn. 1956)	4, 8
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga.), aff'd sub nom. <i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	15
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	13
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Crowell</i> , 631 S.W.2d 702 (Tenn. 1980)	16
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	10

Constitutional Provisions

TENN. CONST. Art. II, §§ 5 and 6	8
---	---

Rules

Rule 37.2(a).....	1
37.6.....	1

Other Authorities

Pet. For Cert., <i>Lepak v. City of Irving</i> , No. 12-777, in the Supreme Court of the United States.....	14
--	----

Publications

Matthew D. McCubbins, <i>Congress, the Courts, and Public Policy: Consequences of the One Man, One Vote Rule</i> , 32 AM. J. OF POL. SCI. 388 (1988)......	16
